

GARY HERBERT Governor SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

## State of Utah Department of Commerce Division of Public Utilities

FRANCINE GIANI Executive Director THOMAS BRADY Deputy Director CHRIS PARKER

Director, Division of Public Utilities

## SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ORIGINAL MEMORANDUM

**To:** Public Service Commission

From: Division of Public Utilities

Chris Parker, Director

Bill Duncan, Telecommunications / Water Manager

Ron Slusher, Utility Technical Consultant

Date: November 28, 2016

**Re:** In the Mater of the SUPPLEMENTAL ACTION REQUEST for the MCImetro Access

Transmission Services LLC Notice of Name Change to MCImetro Access Transmission

Services Corp., Docket 16-2245-01.

## **RECOMMENDATION (Acknowledgement):**

The Division of Public Utilities ("Division") recommends that the Public Service Commission ("Commission") acknowledge the requested name change from MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC to MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. The Division also recommends the following correction to the docket number from 16-2245-01 to 16-095-01.

## **EXPLANATION:**

On or about November 14, 2016, MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, filed a letter with the Commission indicating their company will be changing their name to MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. ("MCImetro"). It has been brought to the Division's attention that there were a couple of errors made during the original recommendation dated November 11, 2016.

First, the correct legal name that the company will use should be listed as MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. In the original filing the word "Services" and the "." after Corp were omitted.

Second, the docket number used for this Action Request is not correct. After doing some research, the Division finds that MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. should be a 095



docket. MCImetro was issued its certificate under docket number 96-095-02 on January 29, 1997.

Mary E. Segrave-Primus, Manager Regional Government Affairs, MCImetro Access
Transmission Services Corp.
 Justin Jetter, Assistant Attorney General, State of Utah
Cheryl Murray, Utility Analyst, Office of Consumer Services, State of Utah